fee, or other liability, incurred by either the Company or the Buyer and the Escrow Amount
must be returned to the Buyer unless the Buyer commits a material breach, in which case
the Escrow Amount would be given to the Company.

If termination occurs for any other reason, then the Company must deliver written
instructions to the escrow agent instructing them to return to Escrow Amount to the Buyer.

R&W Insurance

Under the MIPA, the Buyer is expected to take out buy side representation and warranty
insurance in relation to the representations and warranties provided by the Seller.

The Buyer's recourse in respect of breach of these representations and warranties will be
solely limited to its recourse under any such representation and warranty policy procured
by the Buyer with limited exceptions (for example, fraud).

Financial effect of the Proposed Transaction

If the Proposed Transaction completed, the financial effects on the consolidated
financial statements of the Company (before the distribution of any proceeds), are
expected to be as follows:

Pro forma as at 30
June 2022 (A$m)

Changes due to the
Proposed Transaction
(A$m)

Post Completion of
the Proposed
Transaction (A$m)

Total Assets 714.4 (381.8) 332.6

Total Liabilities 355.2 (338.7) 16.5

Total Equity Interests 359.2 (43.1) 316.1

Total Revenue 36.8 (36.8) -

Annual Operating
Expenses (9.0) 6.9 (2.1)7

EBITDA 27.8 (29.9) (2.1)

7 The annual Investment Management Fee of 0.625% of Total Assets following the Proposed Transaction but before
the Capital Return. After the Capital Return, Total Assets will be reduced by the Distribution Amount and the
Investment Management Fee will be reduced accordingly.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Page 24 of 34

Comprising:
Distributions to Tax
Equity investors and
EBITDA attributable to
minority investors

13.5 (13.5) -

EBITDA attributable to
NEW 14.3 (16.4) (2.1)

[…]

The Company and its advisers do not accept any liability or responsibility in respect of
any statement concerning the taxation consequences of the Capital Return or in respect
of the taxation consequences themselves.

Effect on the Company

As at the date of this Notice, the Company has 320,587,986 Shares on issue. If the Capital
Return is implemented, the Company’s issued share capital will be reduced by A$264
million, being A$0.82 per Share. After the proposed Capital Return, the number of Shares
on issue will remain the same but the capital of the Company will be reduced by the
amount of the Capital Return. As no Shares will be cancelled in connection with the

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Page 32 of 34

Capital Return, the Capital Return will not affect the number of Shares held by each
Shareholder or the control of the Company.

Set out below is a pro forma statement of financial position, which does not contain all of
the disclosures that are usually provided in a financial report prepared in accordance with
Australian Accounting Standards and the Corporations Act:

Pro forma as at 30
June 2022 (A$m)

Changes due to the
Proposed Transaction
(A$m)

Post Completion of
the Proposed
Transaction (A$m)

Total Assets 714.4 (381.8) 332.6

Total Liabilities 355.2 (338.7) 16.5

Total Equity Interests 359.2 (43.1) 316.1

Total Revenue 36.8 (36.8) -

Annual Operating
Expenses (9.0) 6.9 (2.1)9

EBITDA 27.8 (29.9) (2.1)

Comprising:
Distributions to Tax
Equity investors and
EBITDA attributable to
minority investors

13.5 (13.5) -

EBITDA attributable to
NEW 14.3 (16.4) (2.1)

No adverse tax consequences are expected to arise for the Company as a result of the
Capital Return.

Why you might vote against the Capital Return

The Directors unanimously recommend that Shareholders vote in favour of the Capital
Return. However, a Shareholder may choose to vote against Resolution 2 approving the
Capital Return as: